## As Adopted by the Senate

## 131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

S. R. No. 13

## **Senator Patton**

## RESOLUTION

Honoring Melanie Males as Ohio's Best Bagger for 2014.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Melanie Males on winning the 2014 Ohio Best Bagger Contest, sponsored by the Ohio Grocers Association; and

WHEREAS, A bagger at Giant Eagle in Westlake, Melanie Males has striven to excel in all of her endeavors. At the 2014 Ohio Best Bagger Contest, she filled three reusable grocery bags, and based on speed, weight distribution, and technique, she received first-place honors and qualified for the 2015 National Grocers Association Best Bagger Championship in Las Vegas; and

WHEREAS, An intelligent and motivated individual, Melanie Males has amply demonstrated her ability to meet challenges with enthusiasm and confidence and has displayed an exceptional willingness to work hard to produce superior results. Through her tremendous efforts, she has set an example worthy of emulation, and she is certainly deserving of high praise; and

WHEREAS, Melanie Males' accomplishment is a justifiable source of pride and an outstanding reflection not only on her but also on her family, her store, and her community. She has exhibited a sincere desire to fully develop her knowledge and skills so that she might fulfill her goals in the future, and this, coupled with her responsibility and initiative, shows her to be an exemplary leader; therefore be it RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend Melanie Males on her personal success and salute her as one of Ohio's finest citizens; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Melanie Males.